

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR, BLOCK 'F', 2ND FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

Dated Dispur the 28th April, 2017.

**ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
NOTIFICATION.**

No.FEB.331/2015/9: In pursuance of Clause 3 of Article 166 of the Constitution of India and all powers enabling in this behalf and also due to merger of Plan and Non-Plan Heads, the Governor of Assam is pleased to direct that the following changes/deletion has been made in Delegation of Financial Power Rules, 1999 (as amended 2nd edition).

Sl. No.	Page No.	DFPR Sl. No.	Line	Portion of Words/Contents in existing DFPR	Deleted/ Replaced by	Remarks.
1	2	3		4	5	6
1	9		2nd line 2nd para	"plan and non-plan"	to be replaced by "budgeted amount".	
2	10	1	1st line Column-2	"both plan and non-plan"	to be replaced by "under establishment expenditure"	
3	10	1	9th & 10th line Column-3	"both plan and non-plan"	to be replaced by "under establishment expenditure".	
4	10	1	2nd para (column-5)	"State plan"	to be replaced by 'SOPD'	
5	11	2	Last line (column-2)	"non-plan"	to be replaced by "Budget"	
6	18	23	2nd line (column-2)	"State plan/non-plan Scheme"	to be replaced by "State Budget".	
7	20	30			to be deleted.	
8	21	1	3rd line (column-2)	"non-plan"	to be replaced by "budget"	
9	21	2	(b) 2nd line column-2	"non-plan"	to be replaced by "budget"	
10	32	47	2nd line column-2	"non-plan"	to be deleted	
11	37	95	5th line column-2	"non-plan"	to be deleted	
12	37	95	7th & 8th line column-4	"both plan and non-plan Head"	to be deleted	
13	50	145	1st, 2nd & 3rd line column-2	"sanction of plan schemes brought with the purview of sub-divisional planning"	to be read as "sanction of schemes"	
14	53 54	154 (A) & (B)		Provisions under Sl.154 (A) & (B)	to be deleted.	
15	55 to 59	158 to 179		provisions under Sl. 158 to 179..decentralized planning"	to be deleted	
16	67	217(a)	Column-4	"plan"	to be deleted	
17	68	217(b)	Column-4	"non-plan"	to be deleted.	
18	75	276	Column-4	"plan & non-plan"	to be deleted.	
19	78	295	Column-2 & 4	"plan & non-plan"	to be deleted.	
20	85	346	Column-4	"under plan & non-plan"	to be deleted.	
21	85	347	Column-4	"under plan & non-plan"	to be deleted.	
22	93	397	Column-4	"under plan(a, b, c)	c & d to be deleted.	
23	102	446	1st line column-2	"non-plan"	to be deleted.	
24	106	5(i) condition	"as also in case of plan schemes, in the plan period"..... "and the plan Ceiling is not exceeded in case of plan schemes"	to be deleted.	

Sl. No.	Page No.	DFPR Sl. No.	Line	Portion of Words/Contents in existing DFPR	Deleted/ Replaced by	Remarks.
1	2	3		4	5	6
25	107	6	1st line	"plan and non-plan"	to be deleted.	
26	113	30	1st line	"annual plan"	to be replaced by "annual budget".	
27	114	30(c)			to be read as "that the scheme is included in the annual budget".	
28	114	30(f)		"plan"	to be replaced by "scheme".	
29	114	31	1st linestate plan scheme	to be replaced by SOPD	
30	114	32	state plan scheme	to be replaced by SOPD and "non-plan" to be deleted.	
31	114	32(c)		"plan"	to be replaced by SOPD	
32	120	69		to be replaced by "sanction of SOPD schemes, excluding purchase of vehicle, creation of posts, subject to specific conditions mentioned in the items indicated against (a) to (n)"	
33	120	69(a)		"Annual state plan"	to be replaced by "SOPD".	
34	120	69(b)		"provision under 69(b)"	to be deleted.	
35	121	70(a)	"in the annual sub-divisional plan"	to be deleted.	
36	121	70(c)		"70(c)"	to be deleted.	
37	121	71(e)		"71(e)"	to be deleted.	
38	121	72(b)	"decentralized plan"	to be replaced by "SOPD".	
39	122	73	"under decentralized plan"	to be deleted.	
40	122	74	"plan"....	to be deleted.	
41	122	75		"under the concerned decentralized plan"	to be deleted.	
42	122	76(a)		"under the concerned decentralized plan"	to be deleted.	
43	122	76(c)		"under the concerned decentralized plan"	to be deleted.	
44	122	78(i)			To be replaced by subject to provision of fund under concerned SOPD scheme"	
45	122	80		"under the concerned decentralized plan scheme"	to be deleted.	
46	123	81		"under the concerned decentralized plan scheme"	to be deleted.	
47	123	82		"under the concerned decentralized plan scheme"	to be deleted.	
48	123	83		"under the concerned decentralized plan scheme"	to be deleted.	
49	123	84		"under the concerned decentralized plan scheme"	to be deleted.	

Sl. No.	Page No.	DFPR Sl. No.	Line	Portion of Words/Contents in existing DFPR	Deleted/ Replaced by	Remarks.
1	2	3		4	5	6
50	123	84(ii)		"and approvalcouncil"	to be deleted.	
51	123	85	"broughtplanning"	to be deleted.	
52	123	85(i)		"and approvalcouncil"	to be deleted.	
53	124	87(iv)		"87(iv)"	to be deleted.	
54	124	88		"under concerned decentralized plan"	to be deleted.	
55	124	89		...brought planning"	to be deleted.	
56	124	89(v)		"underplanning"	to be deleted.	
57	124	90		"under the concerned.... plan scheme""for a sub-division"	to be deleted.	
58	131	126(4)		"state plan"	to be replaced by "budget"	
59	132	129(e)		"annual plan"	to be replaced by "budget".	

Sd/-Dr. Ravi Kota, IAS
Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Finance Department.

Memo No.FEB.331/2015/9 – A

Dated Dispur the 28th April, 2017.

Copy to :

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati -29.
2. All Administrative/Heads of Department.
3. All Sr.F.A./F.A./F&AO/T.O.
4. All Deputy Commissioners of the Districts.
5. The Director of Government Printing Press for publication in the Assam Gazette Notification.
6. Office Copy.

De-Government Unit, Finance Deptt. for necessary updading.

By order etc.,

SB.
28/4/17
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Finance (Establishment-B) Department.